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2005 2011
number percent number percent
Countries to whom the letter 41 100% 45 100%
was sent
Countries who answered - 27 65% 28 60%
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Adoption of ETRS89

Countries who answere 2005 2011

27 100% | 28 100%
Countries who adopted 21 80% 23 85%
already ETRS89
Countries who will adopt 4 15% 3 10%
ETRS89
Countries who will not 2 5% 2" 5%
adopted ETRS89

*) TR - adoption of ITRF96, GR - ETRS89 only in cadastre




Support and use of ETRS89

Countries who answered 2005 2011

27 100% 28 100%
Official support: 10 35% 17 60%
by law
Official support: 6 20% 6 20%
by standard
Official support: 9 35% 13 45%
by recommendation
Use: 6 20% 13 45%
always mandatory
Use: 13 50% 13 45%
in specific situations
Use: 16 60% 12 45%
complementary




Description and projects

Number of countries # percent
28 100%
CRS description of ETRS89 realisation
in CRS-EU information system 16 55%
in other data base eg. EPSG 17 60%
Monitoring ETRF coordinates 19 70%
ITRF2008 introduction 14 50%




Use of EUREF products

Number of countries # percent
28 100%
Definitions and Transformations 22 80%
EPN coordinates 16 55%
EUREF campaign coordinates 13 45%
EVRF2007 8 30%
EUVN-DA 10 35%
Realtime observations using NTRIP 5 20%
EPN observations 14 50%
troposphere parameters 8 30%
Realtime GNSS corrections 8 30%




